## **RESOLUTION NO. 230**

of the SENATE OF THE SGH WARSAW SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS of 22 June 2022

amending Resolution No. 83 of the SGH Senate of 24 March 2021 on the Rules and Regulations of the Postgraduate Studies at the SGH Warsaw School of Economics

Pursuant to § 47(1)(2)(d) of the SGH Statute, constituting an appendix to Resolution No. 499 of the SGH Senate of 29 May 2019, as amended, it is hereby resolved as follows:

§ 1

In the Rules and Regulations of the Postgraduate Studies at the SGH Warsaw School of Economics, constituting an appendix to Resolution No. 83 of the SGH Senate of 24 March 2021 on the Rules and Regulations of the Postgraduate Studies at the SGH Warsaw School of Economics, § 10 shall be amended as follows:

- 1) section 1 shall be worded as follows:
  - "1. A person who completes their postgraduate programme shall receive a diploma of completion of said programme in Polish and English. In order to complete their postgraduate programme, a student must achieve the learning outcomes specified in the curriculum. Forms of verifying learning outcomes shall include obtaining credit for all courses covered by the postgraduate programme, as well as preparing and defending the dissertation. The SGH Senate may specify other ways to verify learning outcomes in the postgraduate programme, such as a comprehensive knowledge and skill test, or a project.";
- 2) section 4 shall be worded as follows:
  - "4. The diploma of completion of a postgraduate programme in Polish shall specify the final grade for the programme in line with the following grading scale: 5,0 – bardzo dobry; 4,5 – dobry plus; 4,0 – dobry; 3,5 – dostateczny plus; 3,0 – dostateczny. The diploma of completion of a postgraduate programme in English shall specify the final grade for the programme in line with the following grading scale: 5.0 – very good; 4.5 – good plus; 4.0 – good; 3.5 – sufficient plus; 3.0 – sufficient.".

## § 2

The Resolution shall enter into force on 1 October 2022.

President of the SGH Senate
RECTOR
dr hab. Piotr Wachowiak, prof. SGH
/signed with a qualified
electronic signature/